exchange rates that were used to translate financial data for the previously reported period. Changes in revenue, direct costs, gross margin and selling, general and
administrative expenses include the effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Variance analysis usually describes period-to-period variances that are
calculated using constant currency as a percentage. The Company’s management reviews and analyzes business results in constant currency and believes these
results better represent the Company’s underlying business trends.

The Company believes that these calculations are a useful measure, indicating the actual change in operations. Earnings from subsidiaries are rarely
repatriated to the United States, and there are not significant gains or losses on foreign currency transactions between subsidiaries. Therefore, changes in foreign
currency exchange rates generally impact only reported earnings and not the Company’s economic condition (dollars in thousands).

The Year Ended December 31, 2006 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2005

   For the year ended December 31,
   2006   2005

   As reported
Currency

translation
Constant
currency   As restated

Revenue:
Hudson Americas   $ 459,220  $ (274) $ 458,946  $ 446,306
Hudson Europe   477,489   (4,192)  473,297   481,623
Hudson Asia Pacific   436,764   10,016   446,780   436,877

Total   $ 1,373,473  $ 5,550  $ 1,379,023  $ 1,364,806

Direct costs:
Hudson Americas   $ 347,699  $ (44) $ 347,655  $ 332,535
Hudson Europe   259,602   (2,064)  257,538   277,184
Hudson Asia Pacific   271,573   6,804   278,377   278,532

Total   $ 878,874  $ 4,696  $ 883,570  $ 888,251

Gross margin:
Hudson Americas   $ 111,521  $ (230) $ 111,291  $ 113,771
Hudson Europe   217,887   (2,128)  215,759   204,439
Hudson Asia Pacific   165,191   3,212   168,403   158,345

Total   $ 494,599  $ 854  $ 495,453  $ 476,555

Selling, general and administrative (a):
Hudson Americas   $ 117,395  $ (200) $ 117,195  $ 106,035
Hudson Europe   197,833   (1,742)  196,091   193,689
Hudson Asia Pacific   135,305   2,701   138,006   135,152
Corporate   31,119   —   31,119   37,989

Total   $ 481,652  $ 759  $ 482,411  $ 472,865

(a) Selling, general and administrative expenses include the Consolidated Statements of Operations’ captions: salaries and related, office and general,
marketing and promotion, and depreciation and amortization.

Hudson Americas

Hudson Americas’ revenue was $459.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, up 2.9% from $446.3 million for 2005. Revenues increased in both
temporary contracting services (+1.8%) and permanent placement

21

Table of Contents

services (+26.2%). The largest contributors to the revenue growth were the practice groups of Legal (+22%), Energy, Operations and Scientific (+5%), and

[…]

decreased in 2006 when compared to 2005 as a result of a shortened 2006 period of operations, additional costs to close operations, and lower non-operating
income.

Net Income

Net income was $22.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2006, compared to $0.2 million for 2005. Basic and diluted earnings per share were $0.90
and $0.88, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2006 compared to basic and diluted earnings of $0.01 per share in the year ended December 31, 2005.
Basic average shares outstanding increased in 2006 as a result of various employee stock compensation awards that vested or were issued or granted at various
times during 2006. For 2005, dilutive earnings per share calculations do not differ from basic earnings per share because the effects of any potential common
stock were anti-dilutive and therefore not included in the calculation of dilutive earnings per share. For 2005, the Company used loss from continuing operations
in considering the anti-dilutive effect for earnings per share.

25

Table of Contents

The Year Ended December 31, 2005 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   For the year ended December 31,
   2005   2004

   As restated
Currency

translation
Constant
currency   As reported

Revenue:
Hudson Americas   $ 446,306  $ 142  $ 446,448  $ 334,765
Hudson Europe   481,623   1,616   483,239   447,483
Hudson Asia Pacific   436,877   (17,177)  419,700   412,427

Total   $ 1,364,806  $ (15,419) $ 1,349,387  $ 1,194,675

Direct costs:
Hudson Americas   $ 332,535  $ 297  $ 332,832  $ 248,103
Hudson Europe   277,184   1,324   278,508   265,414
Hudson Asia Pacific   278,532   (11,379)  267,153   269,067

Total   $ 888,251  $ (9,758) $ 878,493  $ 782,584

Gross margin:
Hudson Americas   $ 113,771  $ (155) $ 113,616  $ 86,662
Hudson Europe   204,439   292   204,731   182,069
Hudson Asia Pacific   158,345   (5,798)  152,547   143,360

Total   $ 476,555  $ (5,661) $ 470,894  $ 412,091

Selling, general and administrative (a):
Hudson Americas   $ 106,035  $ (164) $ 105,871  $ 87,245
Hudson Europe   193,689   553   194,242   186,343
Hudson Asia Pacific   135,152   (4,567)  130,585   126,648
Corporate   37,989   —   37,989   35,248

Total   $ 472,865  $ (4,178) $ 468,687  $ 435,484

(a) Selling, general and administrative expenses include the Consolidated Statements of Operations’ captions: salaries and related, office and general,
marketing and promotion, and depreciation and amortization.

Hudson Americas

Hudson Americas’ revenue was $446.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2005, up 33.3% from $334.8 million for 2004. Revenues increased in both
the temporary contracting services (+33%) and permanent placement services (+43%). The largest contributors to the revenue growth were the Legal (+75%),
Accounting & Finance (+83%), and Engineering, Aerospace & Defense (+92%) practice groups. Accounting & Finance experienced a decline in work related to

[…]

Americas segment reported 2006 revenues, EBITDA (see Note 4 for definition of EBITDA), operating income, income from continuing operations and net
income, as well as an increase in basic and diluted earnings per share of $0.06. The restatement also reduced the Company’s and the Hudson Americas segment
reported 2005 revenue, EBITDA, operating income, income from continuing operations and net income by $643, as well as decreased basic and diluted earnings
per share by $0.03 and unbilled accounts receivable by $643 as of December 31, 2005. As more fully described below in the discussion of the Company’s
adoption of Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108 “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements” (“SAB 108”), the Company classified the $923 adjustment, for which the applicable prior period could not practicably be determined, as an
adjustment to opening retained deficit in 2006.

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months
ended June 30, 2006 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

   As reported  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 350,518  $ 1,566  $352,084
Direct costs   223,458   —   223,458

Gross margin   127,060   1,566   128,626
Selling, general and administrative expenses   119,374   —   119,374
Depreciation and amortization   4,028   —   4,028
Business reorganization expenses   658   —   658
Merger and integration expenses   72   72

Operating income   2,928   1,566   4,494
Other income (expense):

Other, net   128   —   128
Interest, net   (760)  —   (760)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   2,296   1,566   3,862
Provision for income taxes   2,586   —   2,586

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (290)  1,566   1,276
Income from discontinued operations   890   —   890

Net income   $ 600  $ 1,566  $ 2,166

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (0.01) $ 0.06  $ 0.05
Income from discontinued operations   0.04   0.00   0.04

Net income   $ 0.03  $ 0.06  $ 0.09

41

Table of Contents

HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months

ended September 30, 2005 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

   As reported  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 341,256  $ (175) $341,081
Direct costs   220,599   —   220,599

Gross margin   120,657   (175)  120,482
Selling, general and administrative expenses   114,626   —   114,626
Depreciation and amortization   3,891   —   3,891

Operating income   2,140   (175)  1,965
Other income (expense):

Other, net   322   —   322
Interest, net   (287)  —   (287)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   2,175   (175)  2,000
Provision for income taxes   2,152   —   2,152

Income (loss) from continuing operations   23   (175)  (152)
Income from discontinued operations   1,138   —   1,138

Net income (loss)   $ 1,161  $ (175) $ 986

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 0.00  $ (0.01) $ (0.01)
Income from discontinued operations   $ 0.05   0.00  $ 0.05

Net income (loss)   $ 0.05  $ (0.01) $ 0.04

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations for the three months
ended December 31, 2005 (dollars in thousands) (unaudited).

   As reported  Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $ 337,393  $ (468) $336,925
Direct costs   220,926   —   220,926

Gross margin   116,467   (468)  115,999
Selling, general and administrative expenses   111,938   —   111,938
Depreciation and amortization   4,381   —   4,381
Business reorganization expenses   81   —   81
Merger and integration recoveries   (35)  —   (35)

Operating income (loss)   102   (468)  (366)
Other income (expense):

Other, net   559   —   559
Interest, net   (553)  —   (553)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   108   (468)  (360)
Provision for income taxes   266   —   266

Loss from continuing operations   (158)  (468)  (626)
Income from discontinued operations   1,970   —   1,970

Net income   $ 1,812  $ (468) $ 1,344

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.03)
Income from discontinued operations   0.09   0.00   0.09

Net income   $ 0.08  $ (0.02) $ 0.06

42

Table of Contents

HUDSON HIGHLAND GROUP, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended

December 31, 2005 (dollars in thousands).

   As reported   Adjustment  Restated
Revenue   $1,365,449  $ (643) $1,364,806
Direct costs   888,251   —   888,251

Gross margin   477,198   (643)  476,555
Salaries and related   334,541   —   334,541
Office and general   103,261   —   103,261
Marketing and promotion   18,005   —   18,005
Depreciation and amortization   17,058   —   17,058
Business reorganization expenses   511   —   511
Merger and integration recoveries   (70)  —   (70)

Operating income   3,892   (643)  3,249
Other income (expense):

Other, net   (984)  —   (984)
Interest, net   (1,680)  —   (1,680)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes   1,228   (643)  585
Provision for income taxes   5,115   —   5,115

Loss from continuing operations   (3,887)  (643)  (4,530)
Income from discontinued operations   4,731   —   4,731

Net income   $ 844  $ (643) $ 201

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share:
Loss from continuing operations   $ (0.17) $ (0.03) $ (0.20)
Income from discontinued operations   0.21   0.00   0.21

Net income   $ 0.04  $ (0.03) $ 0.01

Adoption of SAB 108

In September 2006, the SEC issued SAB 108, which became effective for years ending on or before November 15, 2006. SAB 108 provides guidance on
the consideration of the effects of prior period misstatements in quantifying current year misstatements for the purpose of a materiality assessment. SAB 108